

No. 98-1828

Supreme Court, U.S.
F I L E D
SEP 3 1999

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1999

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
JONATHAN STEVENS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY, ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SERVICES, CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
SERVICES, IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
WELFARE, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
REHABILITATION SERVICES, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES, RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES, AND UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

CHARLES A. MILLER
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE M. BROWN
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 662-6000

SEPTEMBER 3, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Allowing False Claims Act Suits Against State Entities Responsible for Administering the Public Assistance Statutes Jointly Funded By the Federal and State Governments is Antithetical to the Cooperative Federalism On Which Those Programs Rest.....	5
A. Medicaid and the Other Federal-State Assistance Programs Represent a Complex Partnership Between Two Sovereigns.....	5
B. Application of the False Claims Act Is Antithetical to the Complex and Cooperative Partnership That Exists Between the Federal and State Governments in Administering Public Assistance Programs.....	11
II. The Incongruity Between the False Claims Act and the Public Assistance Programs, Which Constitute the Largest Source of Federal Grants to the States, Underscores That Congress Did Not Intend the “Persons” Subject to Suit Under the Act to Include States.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2091 (1998).....	13
<i>Connecticut Department of Income Maintenance v. Heckler</i> , 471 U.S. 524 (1985).....	7
<i>Friedman v. Berger</i> , 547 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 984 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	7
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987)	7
<i>N.Y. State Department of Social Services v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Rehabilitation Association of Virginia v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 399 (1970).....	8
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1518 (1999).....	7
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Business & Technical Institute, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vermont Agency of Natural Resources</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. Country View Care Center, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 888 (10th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	6
<i>Wilkins v. State of Ohio</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D. Ohio 1995).....	12
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
7 U.S.C. § 2013(a)	7
7 U.S.C. § 2025(a)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	14, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c)	12

42 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i>	7	42 C.F.R. § 430.48.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a).....	7	45 C.F.R. § 201.14.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a).....	9	45 C.F.R. § 201.15.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1316(d).....	9	45 C.F.R. § 257.68.....	11
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a).....	6	45 C.F.R. § 304.29.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(d).....	9	64 Fed. Reg. 10412 (1999).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(d)(5).....	10		
7 C.F.R. § 276.4.....	11		
7 C.F.R. § 277.12.....	11		
42 C.F.R. § 430.10.....	6		
42 C.F.R. § 430.30(c).....	10		
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(a).....	10		
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(c)(1).....	10		
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(c)(2).....	11		
42 C.F.R. § 430.35(a)(2).....	9		
42 C.F.R. § 430.35(d).....	9		
42 C.F.R. § 430.40(a).....	10		
42 C.F.R. § 430.40(b).....	10		
42 C.F.R. § 430.42.....	10		

No. 98-1828
